

NON-STANDARD FINANCE PLC

Registered Number: 09122252

**UNAUDITED INTERIM ACCOUNTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2018**

WEDNESDAY



A7CV20W8

A21

22/08/2018

#322

COMPANIES HOUSE

These interim accounts are prepared only for the purposes of Sections 836 and 838 of the Companies Act 2006. They are abridged and unaudited.

Statement of comprehensive income for the seven months ended 31 July 2018

		Seven months ended 31 July 2018 £'000	Seven months ended 31 July 2017 £'000
Income from fixed asset investments	3	7,700	6,394
Administrative expenses		(3,240)	(2,663)
Operating profit/(loss)		4,460	3,731
Exceptional items			(71)
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before interest and tax		4,460	3,660
Net finance costs		(1)	(43)
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax		4,459	3,617
Tax on ordinary activities		616	555
Profit/(loss) for the period		5,075	4,172
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period		5,075	4,172

There are no recognised gains or losses other than disclosed above and there have been no discontinued activities in the period.

These interim accounts are prepared only for the purposes of Sections 836 and 838 of the Companies Act 2006. They are abridged and unaudited.

Statement of financial position as at 31 July 2018

	Note	31 July 2018 £'000	31 December 2017 £'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Investment	4	212,551	212,336
Property, plant and equipment		198	158
		212,749	212,494
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables		62,347	60,984
Cash and cash equivalents		192	320
		62,539	61,304
Total assets		275,288	273,798
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		4,497	1,309
Total liabilities		4,497	1,309
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Share capital	5	15,852	15,852
Share premium	5	254,995	254,995
Other reserves	6	(2,547)	(1,079)
Retained profit/(loss)		2,491	2,721
Total equity		270,791	272,489
Total equity and liabilities		275,288	273,798

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 20 August 2018.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors



Nick Teunon
Chief Financial Officer

These interim accounts are prepared only for the purposes of Sections 836 and 838 of the Companies Act 2006. They are abridged and unaudited.

Statement of changes in equity for the seven months ended 31 July 2018

	Share capital £'000	Share premium £'000	Other reserves £'000	Retained profit/(loss) £'000	Total £'000
At 31 December 2016	15,852	254,995	-	2,441	273,288
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	-	4,719	4,719
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:					
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(4,439)	(4,439)
Purchase of own shares	-	-	(1,357)	-	(1,357)
Share based payment charge	-	-	278	-	278
At 31 December 2017	15,852	254,995	(1,079)	2,721	272,489
Total comprehensive profit for the period	-	-	-	5,075	5,075
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity:					
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(5,305)	(5,305)
Purchase of own shares	-	-	(2,102)	-	(2,102)
Share based payment charge	-	-	634	-	634
At 31 July 2018	15,852	254,995	(2,547)	2,491	270,791

Notes to the financial statements for the seven months ended 31 July 2018

General Information

Non-Standard Finance plc is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom. The address of the registered office is 5th Floor, 6 St Andrew Street, London, EC4A 3AE.

The unaudited interim financial statements do not constitute the statutory financial statements of the group within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. The statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 were approved by the board of directors on 28 March 2018 and have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies in England and Wales. The report of the auditors on those financial statements was unqualified, did not draw attention to any matters by way of emphasis and did not contain any statement under section 498(2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006. No statutory accounts have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies in England and Wales in respect of the period covered by these interim accounts.

1. Basis of preparation

These interim accounts and notes have been prepared to support the proposed dividend on the Ordinary Shares in accordance with and for the purposes of sections 836 and 838 of the Companies Act 2006, and on the basis of accounting policies which are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for determining whether the proposed distribution would contravene said Act. These interim accounts are abridged and unaudited.

The accounting policies for Non-Standard Finance plc ("the Company") are explained in the relevant notes.

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost basis.

2. Accounting policies

The accounting policies applied in preparing the unaudited interim financial statements are consistent with those used in preparing the statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Taxes on profits in interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that will be applicable to expected total annual profits.

New and amended standards and interpretations need to be adopted in the first interim financial statements issued after their effective date (or date of early adoption). There are no new IFRSs or IFRICs that are effective for the first time for the seven months ended 31 July 2018 which have a material impact on the Company.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less any provision for impairment.

Share based payments

The Company has applied the requirements of IFRS 2 Share-based payments. The Company grants options under employee savings-related share option schemes (typically referred to as Save As You Earn schemes (SAYE)) and makes awards under the Long Term Incentive Schemes (LTIP). All of these schemes are equity-settled.

Equity-settled share-based payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of shares that will eventually vest. The corresponding credit is made to a share-based payment reserve within equity. The grant by the Company of options and awards over its equity instruments to the employees of subsidiary undertakings is treated as an investment in the Company's financial statements. At the end of the vesting period, or upon exercise, lapse or forfeit (if earlier), this credit is transferred to retained earnings.

Repurchase of share capital (own shares)

Where the Company purchases its own share capital, the consideration paid is deducted from shareholders' equity as treasury shares until they are sold or reissued. Where such shares are subsequently sold or reissued, any consideration received is included in shareholders' equity.

3. Related party transactions

During the period the Company received dividends from its subsidiaries of £7,700,000 (2017: £6,394,057).

4. Investment in subsidiaries

	31 July 2018	31 December 2017
	£'000	£'000
Investment in subsidiaries	212,223	212,223
Share-based payment adjustment	328	113
	212,551	212,336

5. Share capital and share premium

There have been no changes in share capital and share premium for the seven months ended 31 July 2018.

The Company's share capital is denominated in Sterling. The Ordinary Shares rank in full for all dividends or other distributions, made or paid on the ordinary share capital of the Company.

6. Other reserves

Treasury shares

The treasury shares reserve represents the cost of shares in the Group purchased in the market and held by the Group to satisfy options under the Group's share options schemes. The number of treasury shares held at 31 July 2018 was 5.0m (2017: 1.9m).

	£'000
Balance at 31 December 2016	-
Acquired in the year	1,357
Disposed of on exercised options	-
Balance at 31 December 2017	1,357
Acquired in the period	2,102
Disposed of on exercised options	-
Balance at 31 July 2018	3,459

Equity settled share option schemes

a) Movements in the period

Non-Standard Finance plc Long Term Incentive Plan

In 2017, awards were made under the Non-Standard Finance plc Long Term Incentive Plan. The awards were in the form of nil-cost options and the issue of C ordinary shares in Non-Standard Finance Subsidiary Limited.

Non-Standard Finance plc
Company Number: 09122252

The vesting date for awards is 31 December 2020. On vesting, participants will share in a "pool" equal to 15% of the growth in value, based on market capitalisation, of the Company at 31 December 2020, above a share price of £1.10 per share.

In respect of awards made in the form of nil-cost options, on exercise a participant will receive shares in the Company equal in value to their proportion of the pool at vesting. In respect of awards made in the form of shares in Non-Standard Finance Subsidiary Limited, on vesting a participant can exchange these shares for shares in the Company equal in value to their proportion of the pool.

Awards in the form of nil-cost options:

	Percentage of pool allocated	Percentage of growth above £1.10 share price	Exercise price
Outstanding at 1 January 2017	-	-	-
Options granted in 2017	62.5%	9.4%	-
Lapsed	-	-	-
Exercised	-	-	-
Outstanding at 31 December 2017 and 31 July 2018	62.5%	9.4%	-
Exercisable at 31 December 2017 and 31 July 2018	-	-	-

Awards in the form of C ordinary shares:

	Number	Percentage of growth above £1.10 share price	Exercise price
Outstanding at 1 January 2017	-	-	-
Shares issued in 2017	375	5.6%	-
Forfeited	-	-	-
Vested	-	-	-
Outstanding at 31 December 2017 and 31 July 2018	375	5.6%	-
Vested at 31 December 2017 and 31 July 2018	-	-	-

Save As You Earn scheme

Awards have been made to employees of the Group under a HMRC tax-advantaged Sharesave Plan. Under the Sharesave Plan, options have been granted in three tranches with a 3 year vesting period and with an exercise price set at a 20% discount to the share price at the date of grant.

	Granted on 7 June 2017		Granted on 6 October 2017		Granted on 14 May 2018	
	Number	Exercise price (£)	Number	Exercise price (£)	Number	Exercise price (£)
Outstanding at 31 December 2017	1,278,175	0.5606	1,910,278	0.606	-	-
Options granted in the period	-	-	-	-	3,447,742	0.495
Lapsed in the period	(564,126)	-	(1,015,914)	-	(46,523)	-
Exercised	-	-	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at 31 July 2018	714,049	0.5606	894,364	0.606	3,401,219	0.495
Exercisable at 31 July 2018	-	-	-	-	-	-

b) Fair value of options granted

For the share-based awards granted during the year, the main assumptions in the valuations are as follows.

Non-Standard Finance plc Long Term Incentive Plan

Under the Non-Standard Finance plc Long Term Incentive Plan, awards can be made in the form of shares in a subsidiary company or nil-cost options. Awards will vest on 31 December 2020 based on the growth of the Company above a share price of £1.10. The fair value of the plan is £1.61m spread over the vesting period and will be equity settled. A charge of £0.284m (2017: nil) was recognised in the seven months ended 31 July 2018. The following information is relevant in the determination of the fair value:

	15 September 2017	19 September 2017
Valuation method	Black-Scholes	Black-Scholes
Share price at grant date	£0.75	£0.78
Exercise price	£1.10	£1.10
Expected volatility	25%	25%
Expected life	3.3 years	3.3 years
Expected dividend yield	3.5%	3.5%
Risk-free interest rate	0.32%	0.32%

Save As You Earn scheme:

In 2017, the Non-Standard Finance plc Sharesave Plan was adopted. Under the Plan, options can be made with a 3 year vesting period and at an exercise price not more than a 20% discount to the share price at the date of grant and will be equity settled. The fair value of the awards made in June 2017 is £0.213m spread over the vesting period. The fair value of the awards made in October 2017 is £0.378m spread over the vesting period. The company has applied modification accounting treatment in respect to the May 2018 awards which have been obtained by some participants at the same time as closing their 2017 awards. The fair value of the awards made in May 2018 which do not qualify for modification treatment is £0.276m spread over the vesting period. The fair value of those awards qualifying for modification treatment is £0.061m spread over the vesting period. A charge of £0.135m (2017: nil) was recognised in the seven months ended 31 July 2018. The following information is relevant in the determination of the fair value:

	7 June 2017	6 October 2017	14 May 2018
Valuation method	Black-Scholes	Black-Scholes	Black-Scholes
Share price at grant date	£0.7038	£0.7700	£0.6200
Exercise price	£0.5606	£0.6060	£0.4952
Expected volatility	28.3%	29.9%	31.1%
Expected life	3 years	3 years	3 years
Expected dividend yield	1.71%	1.30%	3.55%
Risk-free interest rate	0.13%	0.51%	0.88%